ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

September 12, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
ID Alameda, CA 94502-6577
St # 1068 (510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Exxon-Mobil Co. Resources for Community Development
Mr. Darin Rouse Ms. Lisa Motoyama

P.0. Box 4032 2131 University Ave., Ste. 224
Concord, CA 94524-4032 Berkeley, CA 94704

RE: 6600 E. 14™ St., Oakland 94621
Dear Mr. Rouse and Ms. Motoyama:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the one (1) 550 waste oil and the three (3)
10,000 gallon gasoline tanks formerly located at the above
described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout
this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground
tank is greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with
provision that the information provided to this agency was
accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at
your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
regquirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of
this Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health
and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) as the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section
25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
gquestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

—

oo 3
Mee Ling Tﬁé%(&L

Director, Environmehtal Health



Mr. D. Rouse & Ms. L. Motovama
StID # 1068

6600 E. 14" gt., Oakland CA 94621
September 12, 2000
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/

¢ B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. Allan Patton, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 Martin Luther
King Dr., Oakland CA 94612
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES <
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director
September 14, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID# 1068 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sute 250
Mr. Darin Rouse Ms. Lisa Motoyama Alameda. CA 94502-6577 :
Exxon-Mobil Co. Resources for Com@@( §7 elopment
P.O. Box 4032 2131 University Ave.?%f%§¥%24
Concord CA 94524-4032 Berkeley, CA 94704

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, 6600 E. 14 St., Oakland Ca
94621

Dear Mr. Rouse and Ms. Motoyama:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

8ite Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

* 13 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), 25 ppm TPH asg diesel, and 0.037 and 0.075 ppm
toluene and xylenes, respectively remain in the soil at the site.

e 160 parts per billion (ppb) TPH as gasoline, 180 ppb TPH as
diesel, 12 ppb benzene and 420 ppb MTBE remain in the
groundwater at the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
system. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions.

Sinrerely,

4

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary
¢: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Way,

Oakland CA 94612
B. Chan, files {(letter only) Trlt6600EI4thSE



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: June 16,2000

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Fm 250, Alameda CA 94502

City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

IT, CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Former Exxon Station

Site facility address: 6600 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1068
ULR filing date: 4/3/91 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: ) Addresses: Phone Numbers:
1. Exxon-Mobil Co. c/o P.O. Box 4032 825-246-8768
Mr. Darin Rouse Concord, CA 94524-4032
2. Resources for Community 2131 University Ave. 510-841-2210 x19
Development c/o Suite224
Ms. Lisa Motoyama Berkeley, CA 94704
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 550 waste oil removed 12/20/96
2 10, GO0 gasoline removed »
3 10,000 gasoline removed »
4 10,600 gasoline removed "

IIT RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Céuse and type of release: possibly from releases from the dispenser
Site characterization complete? Yes

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? Yas Number: 14: 11 monitoring, 3 VEWs
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

II: RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Proper screened intexval? Yes, generally screened from 3-25' bgs
Highest GW depth: 4.4’'bgs Lowest GW depth: 13.0’ bgs
Flow direction: from south-45 degrees west

Most sensitive current use: commercial/industrial, however residential
housing is planned on the site

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: NA
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577
and City of Oakland, OES
1605 Martin Luther King Dr.
Oakland CA 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tanks 3- 16,000 Disposed @ Erickson, Richmond 12/20/96
l —- 5 5 O W u n n
2- hydraulic lift » " w "

Soil 511 tons Digposed @ BFI Landfill 2/6/97
18 tons » n w 2/25/97
197 tons " w w 12/97

151 tons w w w 4/98
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before 2After 3Before After 4

TPH (Gas} 350 13 160

TPH (Diesel) 56 25 180
Benzene 1.4 ND 12
Toluene 0.22 0.037 ND
Ethylbenzene 2.7 ND ND
Xylenes 18 0.075 ND
TRPH (418.1) 590

HVOC' s ND

Semi-volatiles ND

MTBE 1.2 420

Heavy metals (Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn) ND,6S$,13,120,70

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

1 Samples from tank removals on 12/20/96

2 Samples from over-excavation of the dispenser area, no over-excavation of
the hydraulic 1lift area was performed

3 no groundwater was encountered during the tank removals

4 1/27/00 monitoring results for MW2

Iv. CLOSURE .

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Oakland Permit Tracking System. A site health and safety plan will be
required for any subsurface work.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring wells Decommisioned?: No

Number Decommisioned: 8 Number Retained: 6

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: &M% M &[&\ Date: 6—24(-00

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Manager
Signature: (D/w Date: é——}@«@ a

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ﬂAJTV/Lif”““—” Date: (9f10L33

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: C. Headlee Title: AEG =~  Date:

ViI. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

See attached site summary.
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Site Summary for 6600 E. 14™ St., Oakland CA 94621
StID # 1068

This site is located on the north side of E. 14™ St. (International Blvd.), between 66™ Ave. and
Havenscourt Blvd. This block consists of two parcels, 6600 E. 14™ St., the western parcel that
was a former Exxon service station and 6630 E. 14" St., the eastern parcel, that was a former
Texaco station. See Figures 1 and 2. The two parcels are tied because Exxon assumed
responsibility for all environmental issues for both parcels.

It addition, because of the presence of former USTs on both parcels, there’s a possibilty of
commingling of releases from the sites. It is believed that the USTs on 6630 E. 14® St. were
removed in 1966, when the Texaco station was torn down, however, there are no reports
documenting this. There are also no records on the number or locations of USTs on this parcel.
A summary of the documented environmental investigations conducted at the fwo parcels is
detailed below.

June 14, 1988- Texaco installed monitoring wells MW-7A through MW-7C, see Plate 6. No
monitoring information was obtained from these wells and it appears that these wells were closed
by Texaco in September 1988, although no formal closure report was provided. Exxon later
assumed site liability and initiated their own investigation.

March 1991- Exxon installed three monitoring wells, MW1 through MW3, to investigate
potential releases from the USTs on 6600 E. 14™ St.. MW1 was located just on the 6630 E. 14"
St. parcel, MW2 was located down-gradient of the USTs and dispensers and MW3 was located
cross-gradient of the USTs on 6600 E. 14" St. See Figure 2, Table 1 and accompanying weH
logs. Soil samples from the borings contained up to 98 ppm TPHg and 0.074, 0.12, 0.24, 0.19
ppm BTEX, respectively. Groundwater exhibited up to 3100 ppb TPHg , 160 ppb TPHd and 190,
2.6, 100, 84 ppb, BTEX, respectively. Since this time to the present, the highest groundwater
contamination has been found in MW-2. )

A
Py

May 1992- Exxon installed four additional groundwater monitoring wells, MW4- MW7 both on
and off-site, to further delineate the plume. Little to no petroleum contamination was observed in
the borings from these wells. Subsurface soils were similar to that encountered in wells MW1
through MW3. Beneath the asphalt cap, one encountered silty clay to about 14° bgs where
groundwater was encountered in sandy clay. Groundwater rises to about 8-10’bgs. Groundwater
monitoring has consistently detected TPHd, TPHg and BTEX only in MW-2 and MW-3. See
Figure 3 for the monitoring well locations, Figure 4 for a cross-section diagram from MW-4
to MW-7, Table 2 for analytical and accompanying well logs. MW-5 was located
approximately 160° down-gradient of MW-2, the most impacted well.

November 1993- Exxon installed three soil vapor extraction wells, VE1 through VE3 and two
borings, B-1 and B-2. One of the vapor wells (VE-2) and one of the borings (B-2) were advanced
below groundwater (about 12” bgs), where a grab water sample was taken. Soil samples were
taken from all five borings. Low levels of TPH were detected in the soil samples. The highest
groundwater sample was from S-B-2, cross-gradient to the dispensers. See Plate 1 & Table 3.



Site Summary for 6600 E. 14® St., Oakland CA 94621
StID # 1068
Page 2.

December 1993- Exxon performed a SVE feasibility test and a groundwater extraction feasibility
test. The SVE consisted of the three vapor extraction wells and wells MW-1 and MW-2. A step-
drawdown test was performed on MW-2 at three rates. SVE and groundwater extraction were
determined not to be feasible aliernatives.

February 1996- Exxon submitted a CAP recommending passive bio-remediation based upon fate
and fransport estimation for site contaminants. Excavation was not recommended since this was
an on-going operating station, but would be considered upon the closure of the station or removal
of the tanks. It is noted, however, that Exxon’s evaluation was using a model for the migration
and attenuation of benzene, not MTBE. To enhance natural attenuation, in September 1996,
Exxon installed ORC socks in wells MW1, MW2, MW3 and MW6.

December 1996- The existing service station was destroyed, the three 10, 000 gallon gasoline
fuel tanks and one 550 gallon used oil tank were removed along with the product lines and two
hydraulic hoists. Soil samples were taken from a depth of 9-9.5 bgs along the sidewalls of UST
pit. One soil sample from beneath the waste oil tank pit was taken, as were samples from beneath
the two hydraulic hoists and from beneath each of the dispensers. See Plate 2 and Tables 4 & 5
for the results of these samples. Generally, very low levels of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were
found in the samples from the tank pit. The highest TPHg contamination was exhibited in soil
samples from beneath the southernmost dispensers, D2 and D3. Up to 350 ppm TPHg and 1.4,
0.13, 2.7 and 18 ppm, BTEX, respectively was found. Based upon these results, over-excavation
was later performed.

January 1997- Exxon destroyed two off-site wells (MW1 and MW7) and three on-site SVE
wells (VE1 through VE3) and installed one replacement monitoring well, MW8 on 6600 E. 14®
St., near the northernmost dispenser. The monitoring wells were destroyed to allow Exxon to
divest their interest in 6630 E. 14™ St. See Plate 3, Table 6 and accompanying well log.

February 1997- Exxon performed a geophysical survey on 6630 E. 14™ St., parcel 1, searching
for additional USTs. Three areas were discovered with magnetic anomalies. The contractor
stated that the anomalies were not large enough to be a group of underground fuel tanks,
however, it was possible that one of the anomalies could be a small UST such as a waste oil tank,
as was recently confirmed. See drawing 3 indicating the three areas.

May 1997- The two of the three magnetic anomaly areas were excavated and no additional USTs
were discovered. The third area was located adjacent to the boundary of the two parcels and was
not probed due to its proximity to the sidewalk. Apparently, the probing missed the recently
detected UST near the boundary of 6600 and 6630 E. 14™ St..

December 1997- Exxon excavated approximately 197 tons of soil from the former dispenser
areas, D2 and D6, and adjacent to MWE. Soil was excavated to a depth of 10 bgs and
confirmation soil samples were taken at the limits of the excavation. See Plate 4 & Table 7.



Site Summary for 6600 E. 14" St., Qakland CA 94621
StID # 1068
Page 3.

January 1998- Exxon drilled two soil borings SB1 and SB2 and collected soil samples. The
purpose of these borings was to determine the lateral extent of the contamination found in boring
S-9-D6 in the easterly direction. The soil samples collected at a depth of 6 exhibited ND for
TPHg, BTEX and TPHd.

April 1998- Exxon excavated approximately 151 tons of soil in the area between the former
northernmost dispenser and SB1 and SB2. See Plate 4 and Table 7 for the results of both
excavations. Both excavation soil piles, approximately 348 cubic yards, were disposed at BFI
Landfill in Livermore.

April 1999- Exxon performed a sensitive receptor and underground utility survey to primarily
determine the potential migration and impact of the MTBE release. No municipal or private
wells were located within a 2,000 feet radius of the site. No domestic water wells were located
within 1000 feet of the site. No surface water bodies were identified within a 2500 feet radius of
the site and no basements were observed in buildings within a 1000 feet radius of the site.

The utility survey identified electric, gas, sewer, telephone, storm drain, cable TV and water lines
lying either on the sidewalk or within E. 14% St., however, since the first encountered
groundwater lies approximately 16” bgs, only a sewer interceptor lying 22° bgs, might act as a
pathway for groundwater.

October 1999- Exxon performed an off-site investigation to determine the extent of the MTBE in
soil and groundwater. Borings SB1 through SB3 were drilled immediately down-gradient of
MW?2: within the property boundary, within the median and within the southern curb on E. 14®
St., respectively. These borings were hand augered to approximately two feet below first-
encountered groundwater and sampled using a disposable bailer. At the same time a water
sample from MW?2 was also collected for chemical analysis. The groundwater sample from SB1,
approximately 15’ down-gradient of MW2, exhibited 18,000 ppb TPHg, 46, ND, 1200, 64, 1900
ppb BTEX and MTBE, respectively. The groundwater samples from SB2 and SB3 did not detect
any analytes. MW?2 exhibited 1800 ppb TPHg, 8.6,ND,ND, ND, 1300 ppb BTEX and MTBE,
respectively. The results from SB1 indicate the petroleum release has migrated down-gradient,
however, the results from SB2 and SB3 indicate that the plume has not migrated significantly off-
site. See Plate 5 and Table 8. A couple of cross-sections on and off-sife are also provided.

The MTBE release appears confined to an area near MW-2. An iso-concentration map of MTBE
is provided, See Plate 7, as well as a similar map for benzene seen on Plate 8. A rose diagram
provided indicates a fairly consistent south-southwest gradient. See Plate 9. Table 10 provides
the curmulative groundwater monitoring data.



Site Summary for 6600 E. 14™ St., Oakland CA 94621
SUD # 1068
Page 4.

December 1999- Exxon submitted a RBCA and requested site closure. The RBCA used the
maximum value for BTEX in soil and groundwater to determine risk. The exposure pathways
considered viable were:

» Surface soil direct ingestion and dermal contact (residential receptor)

Surface soil volatilization to indoor air (inhalation: residential receptor)

Surface soil volatilization to outdoor air (inhalation: residential receptor)

Subsurface soil volatilization to outdoor air (inhalation: residential receptor)

Subsurface soil volatilization to indoor air (inhalation: residential receptor)

Groundwater volatilization to indoor air (inhalation: residential receptor)

Groundwater volatilization to outdoor air (inhalation: residential receptor)

All surface soil samples were taken from the February 21, 2000 Clayton Phase II Site
Assessment. See Figure 5 and Table 9. The surface soil samples were shallow composite
samples from borings B-3, B-11, B-12, B-13 and B-14. Only sample B-12 detected any TEX,
while all samples were ND for benzene. The highest subsurface soil, 8-9-D6, with a benzene
concentration of 0.62 ppm, was used to evaluate subsurface soil risk. The maximum benzene
concentration within the past year, 0.1 ppm from MW-2, was used to evaluate risk from
groundwater. Neither of these maximum concentration values exceeded their respective SSTL
Please refer to the GSI input table, work sheets and summary of data points.

February 18, 2000- Spoke with Ms. L. Motoyama of RCD (Resources for Community
Development) the new property owner of both 6600 and 6630 E. 14" St., and was notified that
their consultant, Clayton Environmental, had discovered an apparent waste oil tank on 6630 E.
14® St. property. Clayton also performed a Phase II investigation for RCD who plan a multi-unit
housing complex on the combined parcels. This investigation consisted of two elements. One
was performing an extensive geophysical survey using vertical magnetic gradient (VMG), terrain
conductivity (TC), metal detection (MD) and ground penetrating radar (GPR), all in an attempt to
identify the existence of UST, piping or back-filled excavations. See Table 11 and Plates 8 and
9. Table 11 lists the six magnetic anomalies identified by VMG and the results of physical
probing in these areas. These six locations are shown on Plate 9. Plate 8 shows the results of
the TC survey. It is interesting that two arcas labeled A & B are noted as possible zones of
backfill. Area a is the area of the former USTs and the over-excavation, while area B is most
likely the area of the former Texaco USTs.

The second element consisted of advancing 14 temporary borings and sampling soil and
groundwater from these borings. Six select soil samples (based upon PID readings) were
analyzed for TPH as motor oil, as diesel and as gasoline, BTEX, MTBE, volatile organics and the
five heavy metals analyzed for waste oil tanks. The two-point composite soil samples were taken
from 2 and 4 feet bgs. Very little contaminants were found in the shallow soil samples. The only
significant contaminants was the presence of TPHmo,d and g in the grab groundwater samples
from borings B-2 through B-5. Up to 1600, 1300 and 1700 ppb TPHmo,d,g , respectively was
found in these samples. No benzene or toluene was found. Up to 8.7 ppb ethylbenzene, 1.5 ppb
xylenes and 18 ppb MTBE were also reported in groundwater. See Tables 9,12 and Figure 5,



Site Summary for 6600 E. 14™ St., Oakland CA 94621
StID # 1068
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The source of the release may be from former USTs on Parcel 1, (6630 E. 14™ St.) or from both
Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 (6600 E. 14™ St.). The concentrations in these grab groundwater samples
are similar to that found in MW-2 on Parcel 2, the well down-gradient of the former USTs and
dispensers. Extensive monitoring of MW-2 indicates that the fuel release is limited in extent and
no risk to human health or environment is expected. The petroleum release on Parcel 1 is either
from the former USTs on Parcel 1, assumed to have been removed in 1966, or from the former
USTs on Parcel 2, removed in 1996. Therefore, it is safe to say that the release to groundwater on
Parcel 1 is no more a threat as that from Parcel 2, which we know is not a threat. In addition, the
City of Oakland has recently issued a no further action for the waste oil tank removal.

In summary, site closure is recommended for 6600 E. 14" St. and no further action for 6630 E.
14™ St. based upon:

¢ Adequate source removal has occurred. The underground tanks have been removed from
both sites and extensive over-excavation of soil has occurred on 6600 and to lesser degree at
6630 E. 14™ St.

¢ Both parcels have been adequately characterized. Although less sampling has occurred on
6630 E. 14™ St., the site has had a thorough geophysical examination. No underground tanks
appear to remain and a large area of possible backfill was identified from where the former
underground tanks likely were removed. Low levels of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons
were identified down-gradient to this area. Although subsurface sampling was not done in
this area, based upon the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater
on Parcel 1, it is not likely that high concentrations of hydrocarbon remain in soil.

e The groundwater plume is not migrating. The down-gradient well, MW-7, has not been
impacted over many years of monitoring. The MTBE found on-site has not been found off-
site.

No sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted.

» The site poses no significant risk to human health or the environment. The proposed
residential development will be built on a concrete slab foundation, therefore the lack of
subsurface soil data on Parcel 1 is not as critical.

Ss6600E



FIGURE 1: SITE VICINITY MAP

EXXON COMPANY, U.SA.
SERVICE STATION NO. 7 - 0236
6630 EAST 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 30 - 491
SOURCE: U.S.G.S. MAP OAKLAND EAST QUADRANGLE

CALIFORNIA. 7.5 MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAPHIC}
PHOTOED 1959. PHOTOREVISED 1980
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TABLE! ~ SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0236
6630 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

Alton Geoscience, Inc. Project No. 30-491

Well Depth

No. (in feet) TPE~G B T E X

Concentrations in Parts Per Million
Date of Sampling -~ March 13, 1991

MW-1 6~6.5 ND<1 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0,003
MW=1 11-11.5 ND<1 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003
MW-1 16«16.5 ND<1 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003
MW=2 6-~6.5 2 0.008 0.018 ND<0.003 0.025
MW-2 11-11.5 98 0.074 0.12 0.24 0.19
MW-2 16«16.5 ND<1 0.051 ND<0.003 0.018 0.009
MW~ 3 6=~6.5 ND<1 0.009 ND<0,003 ND<0.003 0.01.
MW-3 16~16.5 ND<1 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 ND<0.003 0.004
Netes -
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes ‘
ND = Not detected above the reported method detection limits
NA = Not analyzed

T
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BORING NO.
ALTON GEOSCIENCE, inc. PROJECT NO. __30-491 DATE DRILLED 03/13/81
LOG OF EXPLORATORY CLIENT Exxon Company. US.A.
BORING LOGATION 14th St. & 66th Ave., Oakland | walhNo.
LOGGED BY W.Shipp _ APPROVED BY MW-1
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION
) DRILLING METHOD _CME 75 HOLEDIAM,_ 10"
SAMPLER TYPE __ Modified split spoon
CASING DATA 4" PVC, 0.020' siols
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _100.00° DRILER West Hazmat Drilling Corp.

& o B P 5 DEPTH TOWATER 7.44°
E g &, w | _DATE 3/15/91
EalE % El 2 8|8 | e 0900
a=|8]s|8 SiE DESCRIPTION
I Christy Box
i 0 - - 5° Road Base
-2 ga\a//d.d f/.o‘:f,, (s 24"
L 4 pu
20,28l 0 6 | 40kt CLAY: dark gray, moist, hard, medium plastic, 10% sik, 1-2% angular medium-
s2 1 PVC "B c grained sand, 1% organics.
. 8 9 :}: f. !
12,18 10 T
e 1° % SETY CLAY: medium brown, moist, hard, medium plastic, 5% angular sand,
- 12 3 1% angular gravel 1o 1/2°.
- 14 =2 B~ R
12,15} 0 SANDY GLAY: brown, wet, hard, low plasticity, medium to coarse grained
18 2 sand, 5% angular gravelto 1%,
A3
8,18,
21 Same, becomes saturated, gravels 10 1/4
118 CLAY: brown, moist, hard, medium plastic, 10% sitt, 3% medium grained
12,18, Sam sand, 1-2%0{93!‘!3@-
27‘14 8 Partial '\'\'\ C o8 )
Pl A Same, becomes very stiff, 1-2% gravel.
18 30 vl
Bl Potand Coment BORING TERMNATED AT 205 FEET BELOW GRADE
) 32 Sand#3 Lonestar  []] Driveninterval SZ  water lovel encountered during drifiing
34} [E5] Bentonite Peliets mm Sample ¥ Stabifized watet level




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, Inc. PROJECT NO. __30-491 DATE DRILLED 03/13/91 BORNGNO.
LOG OF EXPLORATORY CLIENT Bxxon Company, US.A
BORING LOGATION _14th St. & 66th Ave., Oaidand WELL NO.
LOGGED BY W.Shipp __ APPROVED BY Mw-2
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOGATION
DRILLING METHOD _CME 75 HOLE DIAM,_ 107

SAMPLER TYPE __ Modified split spoon
CASING DATA 4" PVC, 0.020" slots

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _98.94" DRILLER __ West Hazmat Drifing Corp.
E = £ DEPTH TO WATER 9.05'
Flul & 3 DATE 3/15/91
ol E =
slslz £ 5 5 § %1 TIME 0900
a=|3l5l 8] =8 Sig DESCRIPTION
0 Christy Box_
- g /
2 | & sepeitied 575
- sch. 40
L4 | PVC
Casing
14244 0 *6 CLAY: dark gray, moist, hard, medium plastic, ~ 10% sit, 1-2% oorganics.
-8
1,13 10
5 0 h“ ILTY CLAY: mottied{brown with olive paiches), moist, very stiff, 5% medium
-12 fo coarse grained sand.
Lal BB e
12,18
T J; 18] &
21 . ] sch. SANDY CLAY: brown, wet, hard, fow plasticity, medium-grained angular &
! PVC subrounded sand, 1-3% root trace.
18
[} 20 -
18,25 20| Skt
29 *’ 02 Same, with 10% gravel.
| 24 i 22 = 7 I 72« o
18.21 SILTY CLAY: brown, moist, hard, low to medium plastic, 1-2% medium-grained
o8 H. 26 subrounded sand.
:23 BORING TERMNATED AT 26.5 FEET BELOW GRADE
- 30
L | B Portand Coment
32
i Sand#3 Lonestar  []] ODriven interval SZ. Water lovel encountsred during diifing
L 34] [ Bentonite Peliats W Sample W Stabilized water level
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BORING NO.

ALTQN GEOSCIENCE, Inc. PROJECT NO. __ 30-491 DATE DRILLED 03/13/91
LOG PF EXPLORATORY CLIENT Exxon Company, US.A.
BORING LOGATION _ 14th St. & 66th Ave., Oakland WELLNO.
LOGGED BY_W.Shipp __ APPROVED BY MW-3
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD _CME 75 HOLE DIAM,_ 10°

SAMPLER TYPE __ Modified split spoon
CASING DATA _ 4" PVG, 0.020" slots

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _89.36" DRILLER __ West Hazmat Driling Corp.
E _ & DEPTH TOWATER 7.84"
g g w] & g o | _DaTE 3/15/91
£
g R E £ = g S1% | _me 0900
a-|8lS| %] =38 |3|¢E DESCRIPTION
- 0 Christy Box g
= b N a 5- mﬁgse
L 2 4 y
L | sch.40 5 creemid 4o 15
! PVC
Casing
10,16,} o A 6 CLAY: dark gray, moist, hard, medism plastic, 5% rounded medium grained
19 .
- 8
10,12.{ o I 10
13 | 4o SANDY CLAY: mottied(brown with olive patches), moist, vary stiff, low plasticity
| madium %o coarsa grained sand, 5% gravel, 1% organics.
- 14
;2'26' o 16 ‘q Same, bﬂ‘wmes bft)Wﬂ. mt. ha‘d-
L sch. 40
| 18} PVC
! 020
14,16, 20] St
19 20 Same, no gravel
[ LG s 2 B I
SILTY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff, medium plastic, 1% rounded sand, 1%
12,14, I 26 subrounded grave!so 1~
16
i 28 BORING TERMNATED AT 25 FEET BELOW GRADE
- 30
- | [l Portiand Cement
32 Sand#3 Lonestr  [[]  Driven interval X2 Water love! encountered during drifing
L 34 Bentontte Peliets mm  Sample ¥. Stabilizod water level
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SITE PLAN

Exxon RAS #7-0236
6630 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

FIGURE 3
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TABLE 2

Summary of Results of Soil Sampling
Exxon RAS #7--0236
6630 East 14th Street, Oakiand, California

CONCENTRATIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION (PPM)

[5) DATE OF DEPTH OF TPH-G  1PH-D B T E X LAB
SAMPLING SOIL SAMPLE :
(FEET)

MW -4 03/26/92 5t055 ND<1 ND <5 ND <0.005 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 PACE
MW -4 03/26/92 14510 15 ND<i ND<5 ND<0005 ND<0.005 ND<0005  ND<0005  PACE
MW =5 03/26/92 5105.5 ND<i ND<5 ND<0005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005  PACE
MW—5 03/26/92 1510 15.5 ND<i ND<5 ND<0.005 ND<0005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005  PACE
MW -6 03/26/92 510 5.6 ND<i ND<5 ND<0005 ND<0005 ND<0005  ND<0005  PACE
MW ~8 03/26/92 15t0 155 ND <1 ND <5 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 ND <0.005 PACE
MW -7 03/26/92 5to5.5 ND <1 ND <5 ND<0.005 ND <0.005 ND «<0,005 ND <0,005 PACE
MW7 03/26/92 15t0 155 18 o3 ND<0005 ND<0.005  ND<0005  ND<0.005  PACE

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH~G total petroleum hydrocarbons —~ (EPA method 8015 modified)
as gasoline

TPH=D :total petroleum hydrocarbons — (EPA method 8015 medified)
as diesel

B :benzene - (EPA method 8020)

T toluene — (EPA method B020)

E :ethylbenzene - (EPA method B020)

X ylenes ~ (EPA method 8020)

PACE :Pace Laboratory, Inc

ND ‘not detected




ALTON GEOSCIENCE PROJECT NO. _30-0491-01  DATE DRULED 3/26/92 |
LOG OF EXPLORATORY CLIENT __Exxon RAS #7-0236 e
BORING LOCATION 6630 E. 14th Street, Oakland, California
LOGGED BY _J- DeGeorge APPROVED BY___
Page 1 of 1
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAM._ 8"
SEE FIGURE 2 SAMPLER TYPE _Split spoon
CASING DATA 2" Sch. 40 PVC: 2.5 Blank , 22.5 Screen
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 19,46 DRILLER __ West Hazmat Drilling Corporation
= —_ = DEPTH TO WATER 17 7.76'
- | & g 2
EjleiulsS g w | DATE 3/26/92, 416192
a § O T = i . . -
S121s E 52 B 1 TIME 10:20 AM 12:00 PM
e {EIS|E] =8 |3 DESCRIPTION
0 B3 g ade
I r
Lo / SILTY CLAY: black, stightly moist, very stiff; trace fine- to
" é medium-grained sand, low plasticity.
L 4
| - % -
-6 / SILTY CLAY: olive-green, slightly moist, very stiff; trace fine- to
- / w medium-grained sand, low plasticity.
-8 / il
]
H: 10 é SILTY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff; very ﬁne—gramed sand, low
12 7 Wil
[ 14 ' / SANDY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff; fine- to medium-grained
o h / sand, some coarse-grained sand and trace fine gravel, low
16 / < plasticty.
18 / X SANDY CLAY: brown, wet, firm; fine- to medium-grained
/ sand, increasing coarse-grained sand and increasing fine
0 20 é gravel, low plasticity.
- é
[ 24 é
- 7
26 Borehole terminated at approximately 25-1/2 feet below grade




ALTON GEOSCIENCE PROJECT NO. _30-0491-01  DATE DRILLED_3/26/92 | Wf"-vh';o
LOG OF EXPLORATORY CLIENT __Exxon RAS #7-0236
BORING LOCATION _ 6630 E. 14th Street, Oakiand, California
LOGGED BY J- DeGeorge APPROVED BY ___
Page 1 of 1
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAM._8"
SEE FIGURE 2 SAMPLER TYPE _Split spoon
CASING DATA 2" Sch. 40 PVC: 2.5 Blank , 22.5' Scraen
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 16.95' DRILLER __ West Hazmat Drilling Corporation
=3 B 5 DEPTH TO WATER 18’ 10.66°
£ gluld ‘g w| patE 3/26/92 4/6/92
a = = = X -
A1 é =2 |8]5[ mwe 11:50 AM 12:00 PM
z |E1&]8 z8 g1 DESCRIPTION
- 0 a— Y o
L | 2 diam D P de
L 2 | Sch. 40 z SILTY CLAY: black, slightly moist, stiff; trace fine- to
X PVC - / medium-grained sand, low plasticity.
L 4 Casing é
0
-
- é SILTY CLAY: brown, maist, stiff; fine- to coarse-grained sand,
- / low plasticity.
-8
0 i / SANDY CLAY: brown, moist, very stiff; fine- to coarse-grained
= Sang, plasticity.
10 ? w nd. low plastici
L 12
S N7
o -_ 14| 2~ giam| %% CLAYEY SAND: brown, wet, medium dense; medium-grained
Sch. 40 }i: s sand, trace fine-grained and coarse-grained sand and trace fine
- 161 PVC gravei.
[, }0.020" ) %5 X7 Intermittent SANDY CLAY: brown, wet, medium dense:
[ 18 fslotting 1:: % medium-grained sand.
°| ot 20
" {End Capli:
24" I
" 26 Borehole terminated at approximately 25-1/2 feet below grade




ALTON GEOSCIENCE
LOG OF EXPLORATORY
BORING

PROJECT NO. 30-0491-01  DATE DRILLED_3/26/92 |
CLIENT Exxon RAS #7-0236 WELL NO.
LOCATION _ 6630 E. 14th Street, Oakland, California MW-6

LOGGED BY J. DeGeotge APPROVED BY____

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

SEE FIGURE 2

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 18,79

Page 1 of 1

DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAM._10”

SAMPLER TYPE _Split spoon/Continuous Core
CASING DATA 4" Sch. 40 PVC: 2.5 Blank, 20° Screen
DRILLER  West Hazmat Drilling Comporation

T g DEPTH TO WATER 18.5' 8.29'
glely B w| DATE 3/26/92 4/6/92
giota 2 o % : ‘ :
= |1 3 Sig DESCRIPTION

® o & N © | pEPTH (tbg)
Waell

Wiil \s e
SILTY CLAY: black, slightly moist, very stift; trace
coarse-grained sand, trace fine gravel, intermittent color
changes to olive-green, low plasticity.

._-———--—-——————-——-q———-.—-——o——-—.....-—-—

—— — v — T — — T S— S el S — — —

—— — A —— —— —————— —

“——_———“——-—_“_F_—F—“——_ﬂ-——

4" diam &
Sch. 40¢
L PVG
0
G
0
0
0

CLAY(6" layer): brown, slightly moist, very stiff; iow plasticity.

SANDY CLAY: brown, moist, stiff; fine- to coarse-grained sand,
fine gravel, low plasticity. ’

——--——-—u-——_.——_———_.——-——--——-———

CLAY: brown, slightly moist, very stiff; moderate to high
plasticity, black wavy vertical streaks.

Borehole terminated at approximately 23 feet below grade

L



ALTON GEOSCIENCE
LOG OF EXPLORATORY
BORING

FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION

SEE FIGURE 2

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 1923

PAROJECT NO. _30-0491-01 _ DATE DRILLED_3/26/92 |
CLIENT __Exxon RAS #7-0236 WELL NO.
LOCATION 6630 E. 14th Street, Qakland, California Mw-7
LOGGED BY _J. DeGeorge APPROVED BY_

Pagetof1
DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAM.__8"

SAMPLER TYPE _Split spoon
CASING DATA 2" Sch. 40 PVC: 2.5 Blank , 20" Screen

DRULER _ West Hazmat Drilling Corporation

€ = g DEPTH TO WATER 14 8.34
£ o u & g w | DATE 3/26/92 4/6/92
oL 4] -— o . .
el21z £ = & @15 [ TMe 4:00 PM 12:00 PM
g |Ejs]a] =8 g1k DESCRIPTION
: 0 y Wil rade
| > / SILTY CLAY: black, slightly moist, very stiff; {race fine-to
s / medium-grained sand, moderate plasticity.
sl <7
0 - 6 TH S T T S e e o s o e e e
N s ¥ 1 SILTY SAND: olive-green, slightly moist, dense; fine-to
. 8 : v coarse-grained sand, fine gravel.
0 - 10 / SANDY CLAY: olive-green, moist, very stiff; medium- to
i 12 = / coarse-grained sand, low plasticity.
NP - B
B Zz CLAYEY SAND: olive-green, wet, dense; medium- to
0 1 p= i
- 16 b= VA coarse-grained sand.
. Bl 4 ]
18 H 77, T T i -
H / CLAY; brown, slightly moist, very stiff; moderate to high
0 o | 20 E é plasticity, black wavy vertical streaks.
22 i
| gl
A 24 Borehole terminated at approximately 23 feet below grade
- 26




Date | 11/29/93

D%w_h 4.2 11.5
Ha | <1.0 <1.0

TPHd | <3.0 <50

Orlental Auto Sales | B | <0,005 | <0.005
and Repair T <0005 <0.008
E | <0.005 | <0.005
\/ X | <0008 | <0,005 N
6‘4&7 ) Dats | 11/29/93
W, s epth 8.0 | 113
Q} TPHg |4.8 200 11/23/93
TPHd | 8.5 47 Depthl 6.0 [ 11.3
f; gg‘l?-: 3%: TPHg| <1.0 1.7
. 003 TPHA <50 | 150
E 0087 | <0.005 B |<0.005 | 0,005 ‘/
x o023 | 25 T |<0.005 | <0.005
£ |<0.005 | <0005 |~
X |<0.005 | <0.005
| EXPLANATION /!
@ VE2  Vapor exiraction well/Seil Sample “
e B2 Exploratery boring/ Seil Semple Dats | 11/29/93 Dats | 11/23/93
| Depih | 6.0 11,2 Depth | 8.0 1.0
TPHg [ <1.0 <1.0 TPHp | <1.0
g | <, 4.6
TPHd | 7.2 <5.0 TPHd | <5.0 <5.0 Q&
f; :8%2 3%2 B {0,008 <0,005
CONCENTRATIONS: . \ E | <0008 | <0.005 P | o00sl 000s
. X | <0.005 | <0.005 X | <0.005| <0.005
TPHg = Tofl petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline T ————

"R $ation

concentration in partsspar-billion (ppb)

TPHd = Total petrolsum hydrocarbons s diesel
concentrafion in p

B= Benzene concentration in ppb &
Tw Toluene conceniration in ppb g
¥

Ex Ethylbenzena concentration in ppb
X = Total Xylenes conceritration in ppb

Hevanscourl
Junlo?legh S%hool

0 408 80 120'

Map Sourca: She Plan by Aon Geosclence, 1992 T s T —

TIONS O '
AN NSNS ANV M. AW AEE CONCENTRATI :‘...n'f EESI?.%}_':!.YPE&?ARBONS IN | PLATE |




TABLE. 4

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236

6630 East 14th Swreet
Qakland, California
{Page 1 of 2)

Sample Ethyl- Total
Number TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylene TEPHd TRPH MTBE Lead
Soil - Holsts
(A) 8-10-H1 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0067 NA 320 NA <10
Additicnal Analyses: HVOC’s = ND; $YVOC’s = ND; Cadmium = <1.0; Chromium = 68; Nickel = 110; Zine = 73
(B) s10m 16 <0.0050 0.037  <0.0050 0.18 NA 590 NA <10
Additional Analyses: HVOC's = ND; SVOC's = ND; Cadmium = <1.0; Chromium = 78; Nickel = 110;l2inc = 63
Soil - Gasoline UST’s
¢ 5.05TIN 1.1 <0.0050 <{0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 L1 NA 1.2 NA
X 859-TIS 31 <0.0050 0.0056 0.027 0.025 2.9 NA .44 NA
o §5.9.5T2N <l1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 NA <0.025 NA
o g5.0.T28 2.8 0.0072 0.010 0.0088 0.015 2.0 NA 0.46 NA
E  S9-T3N <1.0 0.0054 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 1.8 NA 0,28 NA
&) §-9-T38 16 0.036 0.030 0.049 0.086 7.8 NA 0.22 NA
Soil-Used-Oll UST
= §-8-T4 <10 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 52 220 <0.025 <10
Additional Analyses: HVOC's = ND; SVOC's = ND; Cadimnfum = <1.0; Chromium = 69; Nickel = 120; Zine = 70
Soil-Dispensers
WA 8.3.D1L 9.4 0.043 0,086 0.031 0.075 1.8 NA NA NA
N 52502 150 {14} 0.13 25 10 21 NA NA NA
¢ 8-3-D3 350 0.24 <0.25 2.7 18 41 NA NA NA
b 5-3.5-D4 9% 0.58 0.22 0.90 0.31 6.1 NA NA 13
i §3,5-D5 29 0.45 0.082 0.33 0.41 5.7 NA 0.96 NA
T 83-D6 95 <0.12 <0.12 0.45 6.4 56 NA 0.62 NA

CRpe R,



TABLE . 5
SAMPLE ANALYSES RESULTS
STOCEKPILED SOIL
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6630 East 14¢h Street
Qakland, California

Sample Ethyl TTLC
Number TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylene TEPH4 Lead
Gasoline UST - Soilpile

SP-1(1-49) 1.7 <(.0050 4.012 0.0064 (3.046 11 NA
SP-214) 31 .15 0.034 .18 023 38 58 (2.3)
SP-3-(1-4) 34 ¢.0087 <0.0050 0.0090 0.066 34 NA
SP-4-(i4) 15 0.094 0.044 0.063 0.44 31 NA
SP-5-(1-4) 13 0.085 0.027 0032 042 160 12
SP-o(14) 3.8 0.059 0.030 0.025 0.29 17 <10

Additional Analyses: HVOC’s = ND; SVOC’s = ND; TRPH = 300; Antimony = < 10; Arsenic = <10;

Barium = 79; Beryllium = <1.0; Cadmium = <1.0; Chromium = 32; Cobalt = 5.5; Copper = 25;

Mercury = 0.031; Moiybdenum = <5.0; Nickel = 54; Selenium = <10; Silver = <1.0;
Thallivm = 24: Vanadium = 31; Zinc = 44; Thallium (<0.2); Vanadium = 0.23)

SP-7-(1-4) 14 0.14 (.052 <0.025 0.18 25 NA
SP-3-({1-4) 7.9 0.038 0.040 0.027 028 12 NA
Hoist - Stockpile

SP-1-(1-4) 1,100 <0.35 2.6 7.4 48 NA <10

Additional Analyses: HVOC’s = ND; SVOC's = ND; TRPH = 2,600; Cadmium = <1.0;
Chromium = 68; Nickel = 110; Zinc = 62; Chromium = (0-17); Nickel = (2.2)

Notes:
Results in milligrams per kilograms (mlfkg) unless otherwise noted.

< = Less than detection limit established by laboratory.
TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzéne, total xylene isomers
MTRE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

TEPHA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

HVOC's = Halogenated volatile orgaric compounds

SVOC's = Semi-volatile organic compounds

NA = Not Anaiyzed

{) = STLC reporied in milligrams per liter {mg/L)

NA = Not Analyzed
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Table
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER. SAMPLES
’ Exxon Service Statio 7-0236

6630 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

Sample ) . Ethyl- Total
Designation Date TPHg TPHd  Benzene Toluene beszene  Xylenes  Lead
Seil Samplestl)
56.2B-1 11/26/93 <1.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0005 NA
$11.5B-1 11/29/93 <10 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 NA
58.0B2 11/23/93 <1.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
S110B2 11/23/93 4.6 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 NA
S8.0VE-1 11/29/93 4.8 85 0.024 0.014 0.057 0023 NA
S1L.3VE-1 11/29/93 200 47 <0.005 “<0.005 <0.005 2.5 NA
S56.0VE2 11/23/93 <1.0 72 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 NA
S11.2VE2 11/23/93 <1.0 <5.0 <(0.005 <0.605 <0.005 <0.005 NA
S6.0VE3 11/23/93 <i.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
S11.3VE3 11/23/93 1.7 150 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
Cutiings C-ABCD* 11/29/93 11.0 42 <0.005 <0.005 0.18 0035 <10
Cuttings D-ABCD* 11/29/93 14 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 11 12 <1.0
Water Samples(2)
B2 11/23/93 6800 1300 35 16 340 36 NA
VE-2 11/23/93 1300 330 0.5 17 1.9 23 NA
Notes:

(1) Soil sample resuits in parts per million
(2) Water sample results in parts per billion
TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
NA: Not applicable
Sample designation:
S30.3VE-1: $=Soil, 30.3=Sample depth (feet), VE- I=Sample location
*.= Drill Cutfings composite samples

d
) —



Qriental Auto Bal
1“’Eﬁ‘ﬂd lﬂlp:[r o2

APPROXIMATE SCALE

Aptriments

Residence

i eheet

Resldencs

OEEFC RO mOEmE g0 o

8-10~Hi
g-10-HR
§~0.8-TIN
8-8,5-T2N
4-0-T3N8
9-8-T4
§-8-738
89728
3-8-718
8-3-D8
88,505
8-3.6-Dd
§wg-D1
5-£,8~D2
9-3-D3

Wa ﬁ'ﬁ troms e PR
o, e vaa T
FN 20080002
EXPLANATION PROJECT NO,

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN Mﬁv?e Groundwater Monitoring Well odke

FORMER &  Groundwater Monitoring Well {Destroyed) <009

ERI EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0R236| 4. vyapor Extraction Well (Destroyed) PLATE

U\ ENVIRONMENTAL 8630 East 14th Street @ Soll Rarino/Gronmdwatar Mantoring Wel -




Orleatnl Auto Seles
eand Repair

APPROXIMATE SCALE

Resideioa

Ubsd=oh
Storags Tank {T4)

ayangcourt
}ngmggﬁool

Resldence

WO o ﬁ5 mﬁ?&% ’r‘%ﬁf’&f by
FEET
FN 20080002
EXPLANATION PROJEGT NO,
GENEHALIZED SITE PLAN M?a Groundwater Monitoring Well
FORMER #  Groundwater Monitoring Well {Destroyed) 2009
- A
ER! EmogGggRgégE ]-Sgé? I(S){‘.\II’G}?et 0236 Yia Vapor Extraction Well (Destroyed) PLATF
[N ENVIRONMENTAL Aelland  Falitormin BB?MWB Soll Boring/Groundwater Monitoring Well 3

BEQrY HYIAMS  ING




TABLE 6
SOIL AND STQCKPILE SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6630 East 14th Street
QOakland, California

Sample

Number TPHg B T E X TEPHd MTBE  TTLC Lead
$-10-MWS8 22 0.26 0.013 0.067 0.19 14 <0.025 NA
SP-1{14) 13 0.28 0.026 0.069 0.11 14 NA i3
Notes: R

Soil results in parts per million

TPHg = Total peiroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA method 8015 (modified).

BTEX = Toluene, benzene, ethtylbenzene and total xylenes using EPA method 8020.

TEPHd = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA method 8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether aralyzed using EPA method 8020.

TTLC Lead = Total threshold limit concentrations (TTLC) analyzed using EPA method 6010.

NA = Not Analyzed



1 OF ¢

Site: Former Exxon Service Statlon'i’ 0236 Date: 01/106/97

ENVIRONMENTAL
RESOLUTIONS, INC. Drill Contractor: _ Woodward
Sample Method:_Split Spoon Geologist: _STEVE M. ZIGAN
Drill Rig: B57 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" _Signature.
Location: Between South_ends of former dispenser Registration:__ _R.G. 4333
islands. Logged by: Scott Graham
Yo
GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Q@%}c’
3
Fill, sandy gravel
Clay, black, damp, trace of very fine-grained sand / /
-5 -] 30 Sllty clay, olive—gray, moist, some very fine— gramed- i
sand, lrace of gravel to 1/4" diameter i
=
-0+ 47 :?
transitioning to sandy clay, olive—gray, moist, .
orange and black moitling, fine—grained, some ]
gravels =]
.
A4 ] £
L1540 |~ ;L:_:_:{J =
pinlindaly light brown, wet, increasing gravels 1
] -
gl o _ .
o0l 13] 2.0 ity iransitioning to silty clay, brown, wet 3
Sy trace of silt, lens of gravels to 3/8° diameter -
il at 25 feetl -
<5161 6.0 Total depth = 25 feet
Groundwater encountered at 14.5 feet
-3 0
L35
-40-H

Neat cement

12, Grout:

2

. Sand Size:

Slot. Size:_0.010

o

Well Diameter:
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5 EXPLANATION:
3 o MANHOLE COVER OR DRAIN
. = CHRISTY BOX
3 2 LIGHT
2 - POST OR SIGN
z o POWER POLE
= M VALVE
* 4~ STAKED ANOMALY
~~~~~ BURIED PIPE
-~ = - FENCE
. MAGNETIC DATA POINT

<::j) MAGNETIC CONTOUR

Magnetic Map- Former Exxon Station 7-0236

= 6630 East 14th Street
e g Qakland, California
- g \,‘(\, : =20 JOB NUMBER: DRAWNBY: | R

i l T r T | T 1 Y . : ,
_~T.i10 <100 -50 -80 <70 60  -S0  -4g 30 | O S-8-1997 103127-97 | revisED:
— J R ASSOCIATES civi and Environmental Geophysics

) 1886 Emory Street, San Jose, CA (408) 283-7380
DRAWING NUMBER:




APPROXIMATE SCALE

Former
Used—Gil
Storage Tank (T4)

Former /

Underground ‘.

Storage Tanks "IJ: 'L/
£

S5~8.5-D2N
8-7.0-D2E
§-10-D28
S—7.0-DgW
5-8-D§--2N
5—8.5-D6-3E
3~-5-D8, S-6-D§
5-7.5-D6-1¥

S-8-B1

S—-8-B2

S5 6 e O3 by

of Excavation

e —

Approximate
Location

of Property
Boundry

FN 20090024

EXPLANATION

M¥8
Groundwater Monitoring Well

Limits of Over Excavation

Destroyed Vapor Well

Soil Sample

B R
o-RilNe

BOURCE:
Modthod fram a map

.

B

e 4
) i PROJECT NO.
GENERALIZED SITE PLAN 2000
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0238 " PLATE |
6600 East 14th Street & 4
Oakland, California 1008




OVER EXCAVATION OF so11,
DECEMBER 1997
Former Exxoq Service Station 70234
6600 Eacr 14th Stzeer
Oakfand, Califoria
(Page [ of 2)

ot

TPPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TEPHd

$-5-D¢ <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <8.0050 <0.0050 <LO
G s9.pg 800 0.62 <0.56 - <0.50 <0.50 620
F 585D63E 1g <8.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.021 <10
E s2DpeaN <1.0 : <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 i6
H s7s5peiw 11 <0.0050 <0.0059 <6.0050 <0.0050 Ls
A svsmon 3.5 <6.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 5.6
€ si10ps 13 <6.0050 0.037 <0.0050 0.075 7.5
P si0paw <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 5.1
& S7.0DE <i0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 25

Hand Auggr
T seB1 il <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10
J s682 1 i, <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

= Less thap detection Jimi; established py laboratory.

= Total purgeabie petroleum hydrocarbons a5 gasofine amalyzaq using EpA method 805 (modified)
BTEX = Benzepe, toluene, ethylbenzene, toia] xylene isomers analyzed using EPA method 8020

= Methy{ tertiary -buty] ether analyzed using EPA method 8020

Totai extractable petrofeum hydrocarbons a5 diesel using Epa method 80i5 {modified)

i
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N
APPROXIMATE SCALE
u% m maps provided by
B Fen <o
FN B00B00SA
uva EXELANATION
GENERALIZED SITE PLAN | @ Groundwater Monitoring Well PROJECT NG
2008
FORMER Mz
ERI EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0236| # Groundwster Monitoring Well (Destroyed) PLATE
ENVIRONMENT.
N\ ENVIRONMENTAL .. 8800 East 14th Street ® Sell Bortng -5




TABLE 8 ‘
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 14th Street
Oakland, Callfornia
(Page 1 of 1)

Sample Sampling DTW TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T B X DO
Date LRI T rertireerens s DT OO} PRI pern Ve erpeeen bt verereeres <..amg/l. >
Ww-11-8B1 10/13/99 11 18,000 1,900 46 <25 1,200 32
W-13-8B2 10/13/99 13 <50 <5 <l <1 <1 <1
W-16-8B3 10/13/99 16 <50 <5 <1 <1 <1 <l
W21-MW2 10/13/99 21 590 1,800 1,300 8.6 <35 <5 <5 871
Notes:
W-11-8B1 = Water sample collected from sofl boring one at 11 feet below grade surface,
DTW = Depth to water. ’
TEPHd = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA method 8013 (modified).
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using BPA method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed vsing EPA method §021.
DO = Dissoived oxygen reading coliected after well purging using a YSI model 55 meter.
= Not measured/not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated detection Hmit shown by the laboratory.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter,
mg/L = Millgrams pet litet
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."'—::: Clay or Silty Clay
— Intermittent Sandy Clay, APPROXIMATE SCALE
Silty Clay, Silty Sand with
Clayey Sand lenses or, Gravelly Silt m BOURCR:  Croma Seailon
2 Statie Croundwater Surfece (10/11/99). m"mm)
FN 3008XSAA
EXPLANATION labie: dats acquirsd PROJECT NO.
CROSS SECTION A - A’ #  Boring loge not avaleblsl Te aection (6/9%)
FORMER 200 Comcentration of total purgesble petroleur hydrocarbons 2009
] EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0238| s gascline in paris per mion ) —
Al 86800 East 14th Street MW4 Monitoring Well
ER N\ envimOMMENTAL . | Oakland, California B o Exttaction Yell =
| DATE: 18/18/06




APPROXIMATE SCALE

20
FEET

10

'S v e e
— . S - e e e e .

’::::i Qlay or Siity Clay

P

Sendy Clay or

oL W
————— T o T S e vt ey

APPROXIMATE SCALE

L - Clayey Sand
Z Statia Groundwater Surface (10/11/88). j h @?r W&ﬁm
FN R006XSES
PHOJECT NO.
CROSS-SECTION B - B’ EXPLANATION
FORMER R R o T R 2008
g EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0236|s¢s Concuntuum;n of .:.:tll pmhle a:tro)laum hydrocarbons —
Rl ONMENT. 86800 East 14th Street ss gescling in parts per milllon PPk PLA
™ Mﬁsmumfv’i. e, Oakland, California s ::tmtom-:au E 3
T el Pemlee DATHE: 18/58/06




Orlmudl Auto Heles
snd Repair

APPROXIMATE SCALE

o ———f—

‘Wc L g
!‘El?’.t' Lraon , U8k
FN 2008008A
BENZENE Mwe PROJEGT NO.
ISOCONCENTRATION MAP | & Croundmeter Monitoring TeX
OCTOBER 11, 1999 2008
FORMER Uy

ERI FXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0236 @& Groundwater Monitoring Well (Destroyed) PLATE

b LS i o [ B R kA nanh Taat 14+h 4raest | @ Soil Boring N l 8




Orlu‘tnw Lo Halww

SBE @<t

APPROXIMATE SCALE
SOURCE:

1 provided by
0 g:ﬂl , Umk

FN R009008A
ITBE 6 EXPLANATION .
IsocoucﬁufniTloN M AP T Groundwater Monitoring Well PROJEGT NO
OCTOBER 11, 1999 2009
FORMER MWy
- EXXON SERVICE ST ATION 7—0236 & Groundwater Monitoring Well (Dant.royad) PLATE
memmne— T S A @& $oil Boring P
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L FN 20080005

"EXPLANATION

-

Rose diagram developed by

number of monitoring events
For example, five quarterly gro

depicted by the rose diagram is

evalﬁating the groundwater gradient direction from

the quarterly monitoring data. Each circle on the
that the gradient plotted in that 22 1/2 degree sector.

undwater gradient directions
south 22 1/2 degrees west. Therefore, the dominant groun

Compass Direction

N
Thirteen Data Points Shown

rose diagram represents the

lotted between due south and
water gradient direction as

between due south and south 45 degrees west.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION PROJECT NO.
ROSE DIAGRAM 2009
ER \ ovVIROAREWTAL FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0236 PLATE g
= RESOLUTIONS, INC. £600 East 14th Street 2
Dakland, California s 21, 3090




TABLE!
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Seation 7-0234
G500 Enst L4ih Street
Oakland, California
(Page | of 8)

Well (D 4

Samnpling DTW Elev. TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X [+I+} Ferrous [ron  Alkalinicy Nitrate Sulfate
(TOC) Date < TR (-1 PPOTTP- Sare e e v U e s e senirn e LT i
MW 315091 NR 7.44 12.76 <30 <0.3 0.5 0.3 13
(20.20) 115792 (H,T) MR 10.60 $.60 < 300 <50 <0.5 0.7 <03 0.9 - . - ™
YR (HT NR 638 13,82 <5 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 < 0.5 . . .
416/ NR 7,55 12.65 - - - - -
B9 (H,T) NR 9.85 10.35 <30 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 i - - - .-
10/13/92 (H,T) NR 12,95 128 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 - - - -
3/9/93 NLPH 71,38 12.82 <350 <50 «0.5 <05 =05 <05 -t - -
6/4/93 NLPH 8.35 t1.65 <350 <5¢ <03 <0.5 <05 <05 - . - [
91293 NLPH 10.85 034 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
11/16/93 NLPH 12.43 1.1 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.3 <05 - - -
24i94 NLPH 3.10 .10 <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
4/29/04 NLPH 8.45 11,75 <350 <30 <03 < 0.5 <0.3 <{.§ - - - -
9/20/94 NLPH 10.73 9.47 <30 <30 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - - . -
12/14/94 NLPH 7.35 12.85 <50 <50 0.3 <05 <0.5 <{0.5 s - -
195 NLPH 7.06 13.14 <5 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.§ <05 - - - - -
5¢18/98 NLPH 7.32 12.88 <30 <30 e <0.% <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
8/8/9% NLPH 624 16.96 <30 <50 <25 <0.5 <{.5 <05 < 0,5 an - - .
1177/85 NLPH 10.74 9,46 <350 <30 < .5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 - -
2/29/96 NLPH 6,80 13.40 53 <50 <25 <05 0,5 <0.5 <03 . I - -
510196 NLPH 8.13 12.07 150 <50 < 2.5 <0,5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 e - - .
8/20/96 NLPH 9.58 10.62 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - e o -
10/17/96 - 9,50 - -
11727196 . - - - - 11,54 - -
12/6/96 NLPH 8.10 12.1¢ - - - - e 10.05 . - -
t/19/97 Abandoned - - - - . . jon - - -
MW2 3/15/91 ¢H/'T) NR 2.05 010 120 1,700 190 .6 12 64 L -
(19,15} 1/15/92 (H,T) NR 11,60 1.55 1,000 6,800 81 <1 o 170 .- - -
LN NR 9.42 9.73 3,000 7,100 740 10 810 490 .
4/6/92 NR .09 10.06 . - -
718192 NR 10,08 9.47 3,10 7,000 250 14 300 160 - .- -
10/13/92 NR 12.06 7.09 1,500 3,200 97 2.6 97 1 . - - -
309193 shean 9,71 9,44 s e P - i - - .
6/4/93 sheen 9.40 9215 - s - . - - -
/293 sheen 10,46 4,69 3,700 11,000 2,500 210 18 260 59 o - - .
1171643 (M*) NLPH 11.44 1 3,300 8,300 s 27 51 2 an - - a -
2/4/594 NLPH 10.41 8.74 2,700 4,400 - 120 16 2 11 v e -
4/29/94 NLPH 9.51 .64 2,000 380 5.9 0.6 1.6 <0.5 - - -
5720194 NLPH 10.57 8,58 1,800% 19,000 150 2944 110 Pyl -
12114494 sheen 890 0,25 - . - s . . .- -
327195 NLPH 7.72 11.43 1,700 6,300 110 15 U 43 - . .
718108 sheen 3.65 130 2,000# 6,000 - 189 9,9 220 35 - - - -
818195 NLPH 9.67 9.48 2,70 5,300 36,000 110 <20 120 <) -~ - - .
1177195 NLFH 10.49 8.66 1,800 6,400 24,000 120 11 3] 3 . -
, Additlonai Anatyses for general minerals and properties < *
2/26/96 NLPH 8.45 10.70 2,500 <5,000 25,000 120 Co«se 120 <350 - -
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TABLE I&
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONFTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statian 7-0236

6500 East 14th Street
Qakiand, California
{Page 2 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTw Elev. TEPHd TPPHg MTBE 8 T E X ale) Ferrous Iron  Alkalinisy Nilrale Sulrate
(T0C} Date LT R v gy emmeennen gy eeernrn o convenes s UBH L e e e e D Coirvnnnnns ve vvinsr cnaers e sonnlMBIL vy i s el P
MW?2 {cont.) S5/10/96 NLPH 9,02 16.13 2,300 11,000 26,000 216 120 210 140 - e B
(19.15) 8720196 NLPH 10.08 £.07 - . - —ae - . - -
10/17/36 - - e - - s . - 7,75 . -
1172706 — " 628
12/6/96 NLPH . 10.21 8.94 1,700 5,800 < 125 170 <25 38 <25 5.21 .
11707 NLPH - - 3,67
2219 22597 HNLFH 818 14,04 1,500 5,900 4,400 110 14 3¢ 32 .7
3713197 .- 2.46 -
416197 1.00 -
st NLPH 10,50 11.69 1,600 5,700 1,800 ) §] 240 39 0.85 -
415197 .. - - =, — - - ane . war .18 [
Hle7 e - - - . e - . o e i.87 e o . .
81697 NLPH 10.80 11,39 1,600 4,100 {1,900) 40 3.2 49 7 1.51 - -
9723497 e - - - - an 236 -
1w NLPH 11.08 111 1,200 280 230 1.2 2.4 < 4.5 1l .56 [ - e
12124197 - wer - . . 1.23 o
1116/93 NLPH 7.29 14,90 1,200 3,500 3,000 190 14 130 3 1.18 -
2/20/98 - R - . - 130 - v
3/26/98 - . - - . - —.e ana 1.20 . - .. -
417758 NLPH .61 15.58 7 3,200 2,500 150 6.9 37 5.7 1.38 -
5/13/98 ree - o are aan 0,45
6122108 e 1.0% - .
Mes NLPH 9.38 12.81 1,300 1,700 1,500 63 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 0.86 -
10/16/98 NLPH 10.41 11,78 1,560 2000 1,400 2 <20 <20 2.4 e --
1115199 NLFH 10.01 12,18 900 2,300 2200 < 5.0 6.0 <5.0 6.5
4/23/99 NLPH 1.61 14.58 967 2,140 937 42.3 <1.0 223 <10 s - [
30/99 NLPH 0.82 12,37 1,620 1,480 1,470/1,360* 100 <10.0 <i0.0 <100 .- -
B/12/99 NLPH 10,00 12.1% - - B 0.71¢ 30 6.0 7.2
9/3/99 NLPH - - . - - 1.02
10111199 NLPHE 10.46 11.73 1,700 2,900 1,300/1,400* <10 2.5 <1.0 <1.0 wam 0200 T 14.8 216
1011499 NLPH e - - - 19,71 s
1426212000 NLPH 3.95 13.24 150/180%* 160 420 12 <0.5 <08 <0.5 4.10 0.0200 842 6.97 8.2
Mw3 315091 (H, T} NR 7.84 1,75 168 3,100 - 2.2 1.9 100 84 — -
(19.59) 1/15/92 (H,T) NR 10.30 9.29 < 300 250 0.7 6.3 1.5 1.5 - -
3239t (M) NR 6.84 12.75 44Q 640 e «0.5 12 25 5.5 o, . .
406102 NR 7.84 1475 . Lar - P e . ane - e
718092 (H,T) NR 8.63 10.95 960 2,900 <{.5 5 12 63.7 -er
10713492 (H) NR 12.10 7.49 400 1,109 . 5% <0.5 4.6 1.1
3/9/93 sheen 9.05 10.54
64/93 sheen .43 11.16 - - - - o . .
92193 NLPH 10.22 9.37 690 840 - 2.7 16 5.4 29 ‘.
11116193 NLPH 1t.44 8.13 310 650 - <0.5 1% 117 1.4 .
/4194 NLPH 9.27 .32 340 870 P 0.6 14 1.2 0.8 -
4/29/94 NLPH 3,10 11.49 250 750 - <0.5 <0.3 0.8 1 e
9/20/94 NLPH 10,190 9.4% Gl 1,900 - <0.3 <0,5 11 4.4 - .- -
12/14/%4 NLPH §.00 11.59 190 L7T00 - 17 ) <03 <0.5 rem
32195 NLPH 1.3 12,34 1,100 1,500 - 5.0 3t 6.3 3.6 - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 10

Former Exxon Service Statfon 7.0236

6600 Bast 14th Street
Qakland, Califormia
{Page 3 of 8)

Well 1D # Sampling suBs DTW Elev, TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X Do Ferrous fron Alkalnity Nitrate Sultae
(TQCY Dae LI feet,. ) S i s MBI i e ek iy D <., e R e D
MW3 (cont.) 5/18/95 MLPH 7.7 il.86 4704 1,000 - <05 <0.5 [N 0.94 Aee -
{19.59} B/8/9% NLPH 8.81 1G.78 580 1,600 1z 12 <05 2.4 0.63 - - -
1147195 NLPH 9.96 9,63 540 1,500 26 <5 2.9 <25 <25 -
2/29/96 NLPH 8.47 11,12 680 1,000 <25 <50 <350 <5.0 <50 - ==
5710096 NLPH 7.93 11,466 560 480 6.8 <10 <1.G <10 <10 - - -
8/20/96 NLPH 10,13 9.46 - . - - - -
10117456 - - - .- 1.65 - - - -
11727195 - . - - 8,76 - - . -
1246196 NLPH 2.2] 10,38 450 970 1% <LG <1.0 <1.0 18 iG.14 - -
111197 . - - pon . P ans . " 14.02 e - . vun
(22.62) 2125187 NLFH .24 14,28 410 990 47 10 0.85 0.86 1.5 10.6% - e e
341397 - e - o I aan e . . 5,68 - - - -
4/15/97 . - . . — . - e . 18.73 .- P -
52197 NLPH 6.99 12.63 70 <30 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 §.76 s - -
615197 - - . - - 6.70 . -
11491 - - 4,10 - - . .
8161 NLPH 10.29 12,33 0 650 <5.0 4.0 <10 <10 <10 10.59 - B - .
9/23/97 - - - . . - 8.62 - e . .
10/7/97 NLPH 10.86 i1.76 500 1,600 12 24 10 <2.0 38 11.81 -
12/24/97 . . < e s - . . . - s . - e
1/16/98 - - - - - - -
2/20/98 o - - - - - 11,22
3/26/98 - - - - 10,55 . .
4/17798 NLPH 1.56¢ 15.06 220 710 21 <{.5 G.76 <0.5 <05 9.40 - -
5713598 . - . - - - - 0.22 - - - -
6/22/98 - . 0.96 - .- "
/17498 NLPH 8.23 14,39 130 450 8.9 9.5 <1.0 <10 <10 0.94 - - . -
10716798 NLPH 9.75 12.87 320 520 51 <05 11 <0.5 0.9 s - =
1715199 NLPH 8.83 13.79 400 190 12 <G5 0.9t <0.5 0.7 ver - - -
4/23/99 NLPH 1.1l 15,51 194 406 2.7 <05 <05 <03 <0.5 - - -
30099 NLPH 8.9t 13.64 2.5 193 <2.50 <5 <05 <05 =<0.3 = s e
8/12/99 NLPH 9.4 13.22 - - - - 0.0440 330 43,1 474
93/99 NLPH v o = - - - 2.56 e -
los1i/99 NLPH 9.91 2.7 100 130 <L0 <19 <L0 <10 <19 - 0.0490 n7 30.1 48.2
10/14/99 NLPH - s - - [ 1.4l - -
1/26-27/2000 NLPH 8.56 14.0§ 150/ < S0 10 <i 1.6 <0,8 <0.5 <0.8 .00 00320 329 1.8 (16
MWw4 4/6/52 NR 1.6 11,70 <50 <50 - <05 <0.8 <03 <0.3 - " - -
(19.46) 78192 NR 9.56 4.90 <50 <350 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . .
1041392 NR 12,09 .37 <80 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <05 - - - wn
3993 NLPH 7.53 11.93 <350 <50 - <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
6/4/93 NLPH 8,50 10.96 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
972493 NLPH 10.30 9,16 <50 <50 - <0.35 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 -
11/16193* — - N - - v - -
2/4/94 NLPH §.82 10.64 <50 <350 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .- - = - +
4/29/94 (D) NLPH 8,55 10.91 100 <50 - <05 <0.5 <d.5 <0.5 - -
9720494 NLPH 10.21 9.25 <50 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <{.3 - -
1214194 NLPH 1.04 12,42 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -



TABLE 16
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 14th Street
Oukland, Celifornia

(Page 4 of &)
Well [D # Sampling SUB! DTW Eiev. TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X Do Ferrous [ron  Atkalinity Nitrate Sultate
(TOC) Date <o fest e 2 IR IRy L UR L e > e MBIl o 2
MW4 {cont.) 327793 NLPH 6,38 13.08 140 <350 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 -
(19.46) 3/18/95 NLPH 7.56 11.90 <350 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
818195 NLPH 3.9 10.54 <30 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{0.5 -
1177195 NLPH 030 9.16 <50 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
2259196 NLPH §.44 13.02 <350 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
5110196 NLPH 8,15 1.3 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 0.84 <0.5 .3 - -
8/20/96 NLPH .27 10.19 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - ren
10/17/96 - - - - - - 1.63 - - -
11/27/96 - - - - - . - - 154 - - o
12/6/96 NLFH 118 1L70 - - - o o 2.33 - -
11797 - — n 991 - .
(22,58) 2125197 NLFH 7.98 14.60 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 0.89 <0.5 1.8 .03 - -
3113/97 - - - . - - 1.06
4/16/97 - - - 4.03 - -
3121497 NLPH 9.03 13.55 - - . 0.90 -
6/5/97 - - - ” 1.46
111/87 — - - " . 131 -
81697 NILPH .74 12,84 <50 <350 <2.5 <0.3 <03 <05 <05 1.46 -
9/23/97 - - - 150 .
10/7/97 NLPH 10.05 12,52 ua - - - -~ - 1.63 - - - -
12124197 - - — 1.96 -
1/16/98 NLPH 501 17,57 <50 <50 <235 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5 1.68 -
2120198 . - ann - 11 - -
3/26/98 - = - - 1.65
4417198 NLPH 7.24 15.37 - o - - - 310 - -
5/13/98 - - - aam - — Q.40 -
6792198 - - - - 1.20 - .
7117198 NLPH 8.46 14.12 <350 <50 <.} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,84 -
10/16/98 NLPH 9.84 12,74 - A= e - . - pr s
171599 NLPH 11.33 11.25 <350 <3 <2.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - -
4/23/9% NLPH 7.63 14.95 - s - - . -
130199 NLPH 11 1341 <40 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <03 <05 - - -
9/3/99 NLPH = - - 2.94 - -
10/11/99 NLPH 9.98 12.60 - - . -
10714799 NLPH - . R - 1.36 . . N
1/26-21{2000 NLPH 7,60 14,98 110/ < S0 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 3.40 e sen - -t
MWE 416192 MR 10.66 £ <50 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - :
(16,95 T892 - P - e - . - " - —
10/13/92 NR 15.02 1.93 <350 69 = <0.3 <{,5 <{.% <(.5 -
39493 NLPH 10.27 6,68 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - e - - -
6/4193 NLPH 11,35 5,60 <50 <50 - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
/2193 NLPH 13.15 3.80 <50 <30 - «0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.3 -
11/16/93 NLPH 1435 2,60 <50 <30 . <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
2/4/94 NLPH 14.83 312 6G <50 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 - - - a—
4720194 NLPH 1118 580 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
G120154 NLPH 12,79 4,16 <50 <30 e £0.9 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 &
12/14/54 NLPH 9.95 7.00 <30 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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TABLE 10
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Sutlon 7-0236
GE00 Bast 14th Street
Qakland, Califormis

(Page 5 of 8)
Well 1D # Sampling SuBl DTW Eley, TEPHd TPPRg MTBE B T E X Do Ferrous Iron  Alkalinity Mitrate Sulfate
(TOC) Date v o JEBL L D v e o v e va o oo B L e i s e & T TSI TITTIN OO PVRNIVOT 1< TR TT TP R TITIOR P 2
MW3 {cont.) 327195 NLFH 9.09 71.86 <30 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <05 -
{16.9%) 5/18/95 NLFH 10.29 6.65 <50 <50 <0.5 4.6 0,85 2.8 - o .-
878793 NLPH 11.13 582 51 <50 <1.5 <{.5 <{.5 <03 <G5 - .
1177195 NLPH 12,12 4.82 <30 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 B - - - -
Additional Analyses for general minerals and proparties <** -
2/29/96 NLEH 9.24 1.1 60 <350 <35 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <05 - -
096 NLPH 10,73 6.24 <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <0.3 1.6 s - -
BA20/56 NLPH 11,43 5.50 a-n e - - - - o . - -
10/17/96 - - . ~ — - e -
1127196 - . - — . - s
12/6/96 NLPH 10.70 6.25 90 62 <25 1.2 6.5 1.7 11 - . " -
117497 - - - - - . -
2125197 NLEH 10.4% 6.46 % <50 <25 1.4 24 093 74 -
{19.98) NN P - . o - saa - - o . . - o v
A116/7 - - - - - -
Rpatigl NLPH 11,31 8.67 <5¢ <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.%
6/8/97 - - - - - .
TIK? . - . - - o - .- - - .
816/97 NLPH 1178 8.20 <50 <50 <15 <08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9733497 n - . ann aan . . wan . - . wen e
1011797 NLPH 12,26 wn <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <G5 - . - - -
12/24/97 - - - . - - - - -
1716/98 NLPH 8.87 1111 <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 0.5 .64 - -
2/20498 . - - - - . e - - - - -
3726/98 - - - ~
4/17/98 NLPH 2.97 10,0} <350 <50 <25 6.9 2.2 0.1 3.6 s e -
5/13/98 . - . - . - - o
6/22198 - - - - v - - .
M98 NLPH 11,00 3.98 <50 <50 <2.3 <h5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
10/16/98 NLPH 11,92 8.06 5 <50 <15 <0.5 <@.5 <G.3 <0.5 - -
11519% NLEH 9.01 10,97 <50 <30 <13 <(,5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
4123789 NLPH 631 13.67 <50 <30 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 o s
7/30/99 NLPH 11.16 8.82 <50 <50 <25 <5 <0.% <{.3 <05 - o - e
8/13/99 NLPH 11,48 8.50 B - - - - - o110 510 <10 177
G13/99 NLPH - . . . - 211 s -
10/11/99 NLEH 12.01 7.97 <50 <50 <14 <10 <0 <10 <1.0 — 4.00 457 539 .2
10/14/99 NLPH - . - - 1.58 " -
1/26-21/2000 NLPH 10.12 9.86 130 < 50 <50 <1 <{.5 <0.5 <0.8 <05 2.20 00340 503 <500 1.95
MW5 476192 (H) NR 8.29 10.50 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <03 - -
(18,79} 8192 (H,Ty NR 9.22 2.57 <58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 - . - .-
1041392 NR 11.53 1.28 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
39193 N1LPH 8,26 10.33 <30 <50 - <03 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 . -
6/4/93 NLPH 8.90 0.29 <50 <50 - <0.5 <03 <03 <05 -
9/2/93 NLPH .92 8.87 60 <350 <0.5 <0.5 “0.5 <0.5 - . . e
11/16/93 NLPH 10,65 114 <30 <30 R <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - . s

204794 NLFH 925 9.53 80 <350 - <{.5 <03 0.5 <08 - o aan
4/29/94 NLPH 8.33 10,46 110 <50 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 .- . o= - .
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TABLE 10

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Stavion 7-0236

6600 East 14th Street
Qakland, California

(Paga § of )
Well 1D # Sampling sus! DTW Elev. TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X DG Ferrous Iron Alkalinity Natrate Sulfate
(TQC) Date  ineeenn s J88L LD L e . ug/iL L s s e > e ML >
MW8 {cont.) 9/20/%4 NLPH 9.23 9.56 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5
(18.79) 12/14/94 sheen 7.87 10.92 = s . -
3127195 NLPH 7.63 11.16 54 56 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
5118195 NLPH 8.00 1079 " 56 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
88193 NLPH 8.92 9.57 60 <50 <25 <05 <0,5 <05 <0.5 -
1377793 NLPH .17 9.02 <50 <30 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
229796 NLPH 767 11,12 64 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
510196 NLPH 3.33 10,46 110 <50 5.4 <0.5 <9.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
820496 NLPH 9.16 9.63 - - -- - - - -
10/17196 - - - - - - - e 10.58 s o
L1296 - - 14.17 - . -
12/6/96 NLPH 8.53 10.24 68 <50 3.9 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <05 10.33 o -
YT - - - - ™ .- s . - Wi - - -
(21,84 2125191 NLPH 8.42 13.42 67 <50 6.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10.94 = - -
W13 .- - e - s - .- - - 8.88 .-
4/16/97 - . - - - - - e - 15.20 -
521097 HLPH 3.16 12,68 82 <50 34 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <{.5 12.38 -
615197 e - - - 10,99
/14797 - . - 10.13
876197 NLPH 9.82 1202 <30 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.05 o
91237971 - e - - . 6.22 -
1071197 NLPH 9.83 11.99 29 <50 4,1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.68 - -
12/24/97 - . - - - - 2,78 .
1/16/98 NLPH 5.50 16,34 93 <50 <25 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 2,73 - - -
212098 - e e - o i - - - 3.55 - -
26798 . s - - - s 1.00 - - -
4/17/98 MNEPH 3.12 13.72 59 <50 <135 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.08 = -
5113498 [ xem e . - o . - . s 6.90 -
8122198 - - - - - - - 3.96
TSR WLFH B.51 13,03 63 <30 33 <05 <03 <B.5 <0.5 19.6% - -
L071.6/98 NLPH 9.84 12.00 0 <50 <2.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
11899 NLPH .55 12,29 <50 <350 3.7 <0.5 <05 <@.5 <0.5 i =
4723799 NLFH an 13.12 106 <50 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
130199 NLPH 9.5 12.52 <5 <50 <1.50/1.50" <05 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 -~ - By
9/3/9% NLEH - - - - P - 5,20 - -
10711/59 NLPH 9.54 12,30 <50 <50 3.475% <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <l.0 vor -
10/14/99 NLFH - - - 9.09
Li26-27/200) NLFPH 9.09 12.75 120/ <50%* <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.30 - . e
MW7 416192 NR 8.34 10.89 <50 <50 - <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(19.23) TR ™ NR 10.30 §.93 <50 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
1013492 NR 12.91 6.32 94 670 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - - -
39193 . . - - —— . - -
6/4193 NLPH 8.68 10.55 =30 <350 s <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
92/93 NLPH 10.80 .43 <50 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o - . -
11/16/93 NLPH 12.38 6,83 <50 <30 s <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <05 - -
2/4/94 NLPH 9,28 9.95 <50 <50 - <0.5 <{.3 <05 <05 - - -
4729194 NLPH $.19 10.04 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
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TABLE 1D
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlons 7-0236
G600 East 14th Street
Qakland, California

(Page 7 of &)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav, TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO Ferrous [ron Alkalimity Nitrate Sultae
(TOC) Dite L tiiss a1 veers et o8t i > K e e e , Mgl e i b e Lt v e s MELL L e e

MW? {cont.) 9/20/94 NLPH 10.85 338 <30 <50 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <05 e o -
{19.23) 12/14/94 NLPH .44 10.79 <0 <50 <0.§ 0.5 <08 <05 . e -
2198 NLPH 7.54 11.69 280 <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -

5118465 NLPH 8.11 1L12 <30 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <G5 s as

818193 NLPH 9.48 9.75 52 <350 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <4.5 <0.5 © e
1117795 NLPH 10,83 .40 <50 <30 <2.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
/29196 NLPH .70 1,53 <i0 <30 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0,5 - e
510/96 NLFH 8,76 16,47 <50 <50 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 21
8/20/96 NLPH 9.91 9.32 <50 <50 <2.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/95 " . - 1,48 - - . -
11/27/96 - 2T
1246196 NLPH 8.90 10,33 8.90
1/19/97 Abandoned o . ver e . e - . . -
Mg 11787 ~oe - -~ an - 1.30 P .
{22.60) 23597 NLPH 793 14,67 <50 69 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.82
kT 1.58
416197 . 0.81
321197 NLPH 9.04 13,56 <50 <50 is <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 0.74
6/5/97 - - 0.55
11497 0.85
8/6/97 NLPH 9.90 12.7¢ <50 <350 <25 <05 <p.5 <05 <0.5 0.77 e s
912397 0,7%
1017497 NLPH 10,23 12,57 <30 100 4.9 Ll <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.82 = e - -
13/24/87 . . - - - - e - 0.86 - .
1/16/98 NLPH 4.39 18,21 81 180 8.6 2.8 <0.5 <0.% 0.92 0.94 - wan o e
2/20/98 - 0.61
3/26/9% aee - o . e 0.53 v o ——r
H1799 NLPH . 74 370 27 <0.5 0.94 <05 a.1g 2.65
5/13/98 0.2% - - -
6122798 - - 1,3% -
N17/%8 NLPH 8.02 14,58 <30 <30 33 . <0 <05 <03 <0.5 2.09
10/16/58 NLPH %.78 12.82 <350 <350 <13 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - s
1/15/9% NLPH 840 14.20 <50 <50 <25 <03 0.97 <0.5 <{.5 -
4/23199 NLPH 7,35 13,25 70.1 11 3.45 <0.5 <03 <0,5 <0.§
1730499 NLPH 2.36 104 <50 89.4 <25 <0.4 27 <05 <0.5
9/3/90 NLPH . - .45 .
Hiti1/89 NLeR 16.04 12.56 <30 <3G <G <1.0 <i0 <L¢ <[0 o -
10714199 NLPH . . 0.69

1/26-27/2000 NLPH 52 17.08 90/60e» <50 <1 <08 <0, <0.4 <0.8 2,10 ™ - -
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TABLE%

- Summary of Petroleum Products and VOCs in Soll
6600 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

S =TT TR 2
- Eetroleum Products YOCs

Sample ID Depths (feet) | TPH-mo TPH-d TPH-g  Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE | All Analytes

B-3 (comp) "1and 3 ND 6.2 - , )

B-7 (comp) 2and 4 ND 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-11 (comp) 2and 4 ND KB | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND .
B-12 (comp) 2and 4 ND 29 ND ND 0.012 0.034 0.1 ND ND
B-13 (comp) 2and4 ND 2.8 ND ND ND - ND ND ND ND
B-14 {comp) 2and4 ND 1.5 ND ND N. ND ND ND ND

mﬁm: = = T . e ey I - -
Notes:

All results reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) or parts per million (ppm)
ND = Analyte not present at or above the method detection limit

{comp) = 2-point composite soil sample

TPH-mo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE= Methyl tertiary butyl ether

VOCs= Volatile Organic Compounds

Si/erme/projects/ 2000/p00399 RCDAOI PRISollDataxly: PP & VOCs

e T A caunnLl



Site Name: Former Exxon Station 7-0236 Job Mdemtification: 2005RBCA Softwars: GSIRBCA Spreadshest

Sile Location: 6800 Easl 14th Strest Cate Compleied:  11/10/99 Version; 1,0,1
Complated By;  Slave M, 2rgan
NOTE: values which differ from Tier 1 defaull values are shown In bold Italics ang underiined,
Exposura Residontlal Commereialfindustrial Surface
Paramoter Definltlon (Units) Adult {1-6yrs) {1216 yrs) Chronic Constrein Parameters  Deflnition {Units} Resldanlial Constrotn
ATe Averaging llme for carcinogens {yr} 70 A Contaminated sor area {cmA2) BAE+03 RoEYQS
ATn Averaging lime for non-carciogens (yr) 30 6 16 25 1 w Length of affect. sau parabiel 1o wind {om) 11E+p3 LIE+ET
BW Body Waight (kg) 70 15 35 70 W.gw Lengih of affect. soll parallel 1o groundwater {cm L4E+02
ED Exposure Duration (¥ 30 & 1€ 3 1 Ualr Ambient air veloclty In ralxing zona {cm/s) 2.3E+02
{ Avaraging timae for vapor fiux (yr) 30 25 1 deila Air mixing zone height {em) 2.0E+02 $
EF Exposure Frequency (daystyr) 350 250 180 Lss Thickness of effacted surface solls {em) 1E+Q1 vtf:""‘-'- 5
EF.Derm Exposure Frequency for dermal exposure 350 250 Pg " Perllculate area! emisslon rate {gfiem*2/s) 6.8E-14
IRgw Ingestion Rate of Watar (L/day) 2 1
IRs Ingestion Rata of Soif (mgiday) 100 200 50 100
IRad| Adjugted soil Ing. rate (Mmg-yrikg-d) 11E+G2 SAE+Q1 Sroundwater Daflnitlon {Units) Valug {
IRa.in Inhatation rate Indoor (m*3/day) 15 20 delta.gw Groundwaler mixing zong depth (cm) LEE#p2 A é
IRa.out Inhalation rate ouldgor (m*3day} 20 20 10 1 Groundwater Infiltration rate (cmsyr) J0E+Q1
SA Skin surface area {dermal} (cma2) 5.8E+03 2,0B+03 5.8E+03 5.8E+03 Ugw Groundwater Dargy veloeity lemiyr)
SAad) Adjusled dermal area (et 2-yrik) 21B+03 1.TE+Q3 Ugw.ir Groundwater saapage valocity femiyr)
M Soll o Skin adherence facior 1 Ks Salurated hydraulic conductivity(cmys)
AAFS Age adjusiment on soil ingestion FALSE FALSE grad Groundwater gradient femfem)
' AAFd Age adjustment on skin surface aren FALSE FALSE Bw Width of groundwater scurce zone {cm) B8.8E+02
{ox Use EPA tox data for air {or PEL based)? TRUE Sd Depth of groundwatar source zone {om) 1.8E+02
owMCL? Use MCL as axposura lirnit In groungwater? FALSE ' phi.eff Effactiva porosity In walar-baaring unit 3.BE-01
foc.sat Frachon arganic carbon in water-baaring unit 1.0E.03
BIO? Is bloattenuation consldered? FALSE
BC Blodagradation Capacity (mgil.}
tatrlx of Exposed Porsons te Residentlal commerclalnndustrlal
[Compiste Exposure Pathways Chronic Constretn Boil Defintion {Units) Value
Outdaor Alr Pathways! ' he Caplliary zong thickness fcm}) 5.0E+00 !
S8 Voialilas and Pariculates from Surface Soiis FALSE FALSE TRUE hv Vadose zone thickness (cm) 288402 - q "L
sy Voiablization fram Subsurface Soils TRUE FALSE rho Soll densily (glomna) . E
GW.y Volailization from Groundwater TRUE FALSE e (o ) Fraction of ergeric carbon In vadese zone 2001 -~ pripre ?0 sarva ‘{'I'V‘
Indoor Alr Pathways: phi Soll porasity in vadgse zone 0.38
8.0 Vapers from SubsuHace Soils TRUE EALSE Lgw Ospth te groundwater (cm) 296+02 " .g
GW.b Vapors frem Groundwatar TRUE FALSE Ls Dapth to top of affectad subsurface soil (cra) LIEs01 . 3'
Soll Pathways: Lsubs Thickness of atfected subsurface soils {om) 405402
5S8.0 Divact Ingestion and Darmat Contact FALSE TRUE TRUE pH Soiligroundwater pH 8.5
Groundwator Pathways: capillary vadose foundation
GW.( Groundwaler Ingestion FALSE FALSE prilw Volumetric water content 0.342 0.12 0.12
Sl Leaching fo Groundwater from all Soilg FALSE FALSE phi.a Volumetric air content 0.038 0.28 0.26
Bullding Deflnition {Units) Restdontlal  Commerclal
b Bullding volume/area ralio {cm) 2,.0E+02 3.0E+02
Matrlx of Receptor Distanca Residentlal Commarcialiindustriaf ER Bullding & exchange rate {3%+1) 1.4E-04 23604
and Location Ony or Of-Slte Distanga On-$lte Distance On-Site Lerk Foundation crack thickness {em) 1.EE+01
awW Groundwater recspler (cmy FALSE FALSE sta (@H ) Foundation crack fraction (‘ 200001 §— 7 ﬁw i
8 inhalation recapiar (sm) TRUE FALSE ﬂéﬂM ] Yo o -
Transport based on actua C/‘I"ﬁl
Matrlx of Parametors  Definitlon {Unltg} Rosgldential comm
Target Risks Individuat Cumylative Groundwater
TRab Targe! RIsk {class AGB carcinogens} 1.0E-08 ax Longliudinal dispersivity (cm)
TRe Torgel Risk (class ¢ carcinggans} 1,08-05 oy Transverse dispersivily {cm)
THQ Targat Hazard Quolient 1.08+00 az Vertical disparsivty (cm)
Opt Calautation Qplion {4, 2, or 3 2 Vapor
Tigr RBCA Tier 2 dey Transverse dispession cosfficiant [cm)
L gez Vertical disparsion coefficlent cm
e Yerlical disparsion coefficient (cm)

® Groundwaler Senvices, In, (G81), 1805-1697, AT Righls Reserved,




Site Name: Former Exxon Station 7-0236

= ) 11 Sk

Completed By: Steve M. Zigan

Tlar 2 Worksheet 8.3

Site Location: 6600 East 14th Strest Date Completed: 11/10/1998 10F 1
Target Risk (Class A & B) 1.06-6 D MCL exposure limit? Calculation Option; 2
CROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class ©) 1.0B-6 O PEL exposure llmi?
Target Hazard Cluotiont 1.0E+0
N S9TL Resulty Far Complete Expasure Pathways (“x* if Camplate)
. Repressniative
Cancentration Groundwater Volatllization Groundwater Volatllization|  appicable SSTL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwater Ingestion X to Indoor Alr X to Qutdoor Alr 8STL Exceeded 7| Required CRF
Residential: | Commercial: { Regulatory(MCL): | Residential; c clal Resklentlal G Hal:
CAS No. MName {on-sie) {or-aite) {on-stte) {on-ste) {on-ste) (on-skte) (on-site) {mgrl “B" if yes| Only if 'yes® left
71-43-2|Benzene ke’ NA NA NA 3.0E+1 NA . 3.7E+0 NA' .. 3.7EH0D J ] <1
100-41-4|Ethylbenzene 2.2E-2 NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol NA_ [ S8l [w] <1
108-858-3|Toluene 1.0E-2 NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol NA >Sol jm| <1
1330-20-7|Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.06-2 NA NA NA >Sof NA >Sol NA >Sof | <1

>3ol Indicates risk-based target concentration greater than consituent solubllity

© Groundwater Services, ino. (GS1), 1995-1997. All Rights Resenved,

Software; GO} RECA Spreadsheet
Varslon: 1.0,1

Serlal G-311-YSX-26




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT. -~ ' ’ : Tier 2 Worksheet 8.2

Site Name; Former Exxon Station 7-0236 Completed By: Steve M. Zigan

Site Locatlon; 6600 East 14th Street Date Completed: 11/10/1999 10F 1
. Tatget Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E-8 3 MCL exposure limit? Calculation Option: 2
SUBSURFACE SOli. SSTL VALUES Targst Risk (Class ) 1.055 O PEL exposure limit?
. (> 3 FT BGS) Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Renults For Complete Exp ¢ Pathways (“x” f Complete)
Representative
Concentration Sali Volatilization to Soll Volatiization to Applicable 88TL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater X Indoor Alr X Qutdoor Alr SSTL Excesded ?| Required CRF
' Roesldentlal: | Commercial; | Regulatory{MCLY §  Reskienttal: c lal: } Reskiential: Commerclal: !
CAS No, Name {ma/kg) {on-site) {on-site) (on-stte) (on-sita} (an-gite} (on-site} {on-gite}  (mgrg)  {"E* Hyes)Only i *yes' loft
'71-43-2|Benzene o Bi2Bt t]  NA NA NA 42E+0 NA 42840 NA 42840 | O <
100-41-4|Ethylbenzena 1.3E-1 NA NA NA >Res NA »Res NA >Res o] <1
108-88-3| Toluene B8.7E-2 NA NA NA >Res NA >Res NA >Res Q <
1330-20-7|Xylene {mixed isomers) 1.3E40 NA NA NA >Res NA >Res NA >Res’ a <1
>Res indicafes nsk-based target concentration greater than constituent residual saturation value
Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Senal: G311-Y5X-026

@ Groundwater Services, Inc. (GShH, 1995-1997. All Righté Reserved. Version: 1.0.1
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SCREEN 7.2 .-

SURFACE SOILS

CONGENTRATION UCL Percentile
CALCULATOR e

Anatytll Data (Up to 60 Data Points)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Caloulated Defauit
Distribution  Detection

of Data Limit Sample Namo}
(mg/kg) Date Sampled
#DIV/0! 0,005 5
FDIVIO) 0.005 ] E
#DIVIO! 0.005 | T
“#DIV/O! 0,005 K

[T e T L L — - By o ary— B oL P e _ . P I \



SCREEN 7.1 ‘
GROUNDWATER

CONCENTRATICN - Choose UCL Percentile
CALCULATOR

Analytical Data (Up fo §0 Data Polints)

. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Calculated  Default
Distribution  Detection . (mg/l) (mgil) (mg/l) (mgh) (mgl) (mgil) (mgll) (mgh)
of Data Limit g 3 i T prev g
(mg/L)

Lognormal 0.002
Lognormal 0.002
Loghormal 0.002
Lognormal 0.005




TABLE {72

Summary of Petroleum Products and VOCs in Grab Groundwater
6600 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

e R e S
Sample ID | TPH-mo  TPH-d TPH-g  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE | Acetone MEK. Naphthalene 1PB
BT ND % o *w"‘m__““*‘ﬁ_
B-2 ND - 200 1,300 ND ND ND ND . ND 70 ND ND ND
B-3 ND 1,000 1,700 ND ND 8.7 1.5 18 290 54 © 2.6 24
B4 ND 180 890 ND ND S 37 1.2 8.2 . ND 54 2.6 18
===B;5¥ 1,600 __1,300 _ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND _ND ] /N
A L.~ . S e~ L1 VR | S A S |

All results reported in micrograms per liter {ug/L} or parts per billion (ppb) .
ND = Analyte not present at or above the method detection limit

TPH-mo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesef

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE= Methyl tertiary butyl ether

VOCs= Volatile Organic Compounds.

MEK = Methy! Ethyl Ketone

IPB = lsopropylbenzene
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40 FIELD ACTIVITIES
41 GEOPHYSICAL INVESTIGATION

On November 11, 1999, Jesse Edmands, Staff Environmental Consultant of Clayton,
conducted a geophysical investigation of the subject property. NORCAL Geophysical
Consultants performed the fieldwork. The purpose of the investigation was to determine
if USTs or other buried material associated with the former onsite gasoline stations
remained onsite. Also, the property was surveyed for areas of potential backfill.
Geophysical techniques used included vertical magnetic gradient (VMG), terrain
conductivity (TC), metal detection (MD), and ground penetrating radar (GPR). The
complete geophysical survey report is provided as Appendix C.

Through VMG, six magnetic anomalies or buried metallic objects (Anomaly I through
IV) were discovered throughout the subject property. In addition, using MD, two metal
objects were located in the vicinity of Anomaly I and V. Clayton further investigated
these anomalies through backhoe excavations. One Earth Envirommental, Inc. was
subcontracted to operate the backhoe equipment. On December 1, 1999, John D. Glover,
Supervisor, and Marc R. Mullaney, Project Geologist of Clayton, directed the anomaly
excavations. During the excavation work, Anomaly V was actuaily found fo be two
objects, which are referred to as V-A and V-B. Details regarding the excavations are

summarized as follows:
TAPLE 1)

Anomaly ID Excavation Limits Description
I 4’ by 4’ by 2’ deep An abandoned utility line
bi| 4’ by 4” by 2° deep Metallic scrap
I 4’ by 4’ by 2° deep Pipe coupling or valve
v 10’ by 3° by 4’ deep Power footing/cable tie
V-A 8 by 5’ 6" deep Waste oil UST
V-B 4’ by 4" by 2’ deep Metallic scrap
VI 4” by 4° by 2" deep Metallic scrap

In addition, two areas of low TC (Areas A and B) were discovered, suggesting possible
backfilled areas. GPR analysis conducted on the subject property was inconclusive due ’tD
the impenetrable nature of the soil to the GPR. The locations of the geophysical

anomalies are depicted on Figure 3.

4.2 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

On December 1, 1999, Mr. Mullaney of Clayton conducted a limited subsurface
investigation. A total of 14 borings (B-1 through B-14) were advanced on the property in
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